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Disclaimer
Thesepresentationslidesandthe accompanyingverbalpresentation(theάtǊŜǎŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴaŀǘŜǊƛŀƭǎέύdo not constituteor form part of
anyinvitation,offer for saleor subscriptionor anysolicitationfor anyoffer to buyor subscribefor anysecuritiesin AggregatedMicro
PowerHoldingsplc (the "Company")όά/ƻƳǇŀƴȅ{ŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎέύnor shallthey or anypart of them form the basisof or be reliedupon in
connectionwith, or act as any inducementto enter into, any contract or commitment with respectto CompanySecurities. These
PresentationMaterialsdo not constitutea recommendationregardinganydecisionto sellor purchaseCompanySecurities.

Thecontent of thesePresentationMaterialshasnot been approvedby an authorisedpersonwithin the meaningof the Financial
Servicesand Markets Act 2000όάC{a!έύ. Relianceon the PresentationMaterials for the purposeof engagingin any investment
activity mayexposean individualto a significantrisk of losingall of the property or other assetsinvested. Anypersonwho is in any
doubt about the subjectmatter to whichthis presentationrelatesshouldconsulta personduly authorisedfor the purposesof FSMA
who specialisesin the acquisitionof sharesandother securities.

The PresentationMaterials includesstatementsthat are, or may be deemedto be, forward-looking statements. Theseforward-
lookingstatementscanbe identified by the useof forward-lookingterminology,includingthe terms"believes","estimates","plans",
"projects", "anticipates", "expects", "intends", "may", "will", or "should" or, in each case,their negative or other variations or
comparableterminology. Theseforward-looking statementsinclude matters that are not historical facts and include statements
regarding the Company'sintentions, beliefs or current expectationsconcerning,among other things, the anticipated future
performanceof the Company. Any suchforward-looking statementsin the PresentationMaterials reflect the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎcurrent
expectationsand projections about future events but, by their nature, forward-looking statements involve a number of risks,
uncertaintiesand assumptionsthat couldcauseactualresultsor eventsto differ materiallyfrom thoseexpressedor implied by the
forward-lookingstatements. Theserisks,uncertaintiesand assumptionscould adverselyaffect the outcomeand financialeffectsof
the plansand eventsdescribedherein. Saveasrequiredby law or regulationor the rulesof anysecuritiesexchange,the Company
undertakesno obligation to releasethe resultsof any revisionsto any forward-looking statementsin this Presentationthat may
occurdue to any changein its expectationsor to reflect eventsor circumstancesafter the date of the PresentationMaterials. In
particular,no representationor warrantyisgivenby the Companyasto the achievementof, andno relianceshouldbeplacedon, any
projections,targets, estimatesor forecastsand nothing in the PresentationMaterials is or should be relied on as a promise or
representationasto anyfuture event.

WARNING: Youare advisedto exercisecaution in relation to thesePresentationMaterials. If you are in anydoubt about anyof the
contentsof thesePresentationMaterials,youshouldobtain independentprofessionaladvice.
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INCREASED TURNOVER
ÅGroup revenues increased 55% to £17.39m (2017: £11.2m) 

PROFIT AND LOSS
ÅGross profit increased 22% to £3.29m (2017: £2.7m) 
ÅLoss after tax increased to £3.54m (2017: £2.4m)

BALANCE SHEET
ÅNet assets as at 30 September 2018 were £14.39m (31 March 2018: £18.1m)
ÅCapital reduction to create distributable reserves to enable future dividend payments
ÅNet assets do not include any recognition for future deferred development fees that may be due from AMPIL(a)

POST BALANCE SHEET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS
ÅOn 15 October 2018, AMP announced an £8.5m placing of new ordinary shares at 100 pence

per ordinary share and subsequently issued a Call Notice for its 8% Convertible Loan Notes 
ÅOf the £10.01m nominal of Convertible Loan Notes, 91.2% converted into new Ordinary Shares meaning that 

only £0.88m nominal was redeemed at par on 10December 2018

ÅOn 05 December 2018 ςThe Group consolidated all its brands to form AMP Clean Energy and launched its new 
website www.ampcleanenergy.com

(a)  !ƎƎǊŜƎŀǘŜŘ aƛŎǊƻ tƻǿŜǊ LƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ н ǇƭŎ όά!atL[έύ

The Board expects group turnover to be in excessof
£50m for the full year as the secondhalf of the financial
year is whenthe heatingseasonis at its busiest.

Similarly, our project development businessexpects to
completeor reachfinancial closeon a numberof projects
during the secondhalf of the financial year which is in
line with budgetandour prior yearexperience.

http://www.ampcleanenergy.com/
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Energy Eco System for AMP Clean Energy
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AMP Clean Energy - Group Strategy
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Wood Fuels

Å During 2018, the Group successfully integrated a number of regional businesses into a single brand
Å New routing and automated billing software implemented alongside systems integration
Å 80,000 tonnes of RHI compliant wood chip and pellet sold during first six months
Å Hot summer weather led to lower volumes in first half
Å Selling prices are increasing
Å Second half of the financial year is when the heating season is at its busiest
Å We supply circa 4,000 customers and service and maintain over 900 biomass boilers
Å RHI continues to support volumes well into the 2030s
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Project Development for AMPIL

Å AMP develops, finances and manages distributed energy projects focussing on biomass heat, steam, CHP and waste heat 
recovery which it aims to secure finance from Aggregated Micro Power Infrastructure 2 plc (AMPIL)

Å AMPIL provides funding for:
ï biomass boiler projects or other assets or projects that seek to deliver a carbon emissions reduction; and/or
ï assets or projects which support the de-carbonisation of the UK electricity grid, which may include grid balancing projects acquired 

from AMP and/or other developers

Å AMPIL is a special purpose vehicle which is wholly owned by Law Debenture Intermediary Corporation plc as trustee for general
charitable purposes. AMPIL Loan Notes are listed on the Official List of the Cayman Islands Stock Exchange and are redeemableat
par on 31 December 2036

Å To date, AMPIL has issued £52m, 8% Loan Notes

Å Under the terms of its contract with AMPIL, AMP receives an upfront 10% development fee on each project and when AMPIL 
Loan Notes are repaid, AMP is entitled to receive 100% of the excess returns in the form of deferred development fees
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Project Development for Urban Reserve

Å AMP Clean Energy develops gas-fired peaking plants which provide flexible generation at times 
of peak demand under its Urban Reserve brand

Å Urban Reserve sites are concentrated in industrial and urban areas where electricity is needed 
most and can potentially support the anticipated growth in electric vehicles and the 
electrification of heat

Å The Board believes that the recent suspension of the Capacity Market is unlikely to impact the 
development pipeline of Urban Reserve

Å On track to achieve 40-50 MWs through planning by 31 March 2019 which equates to circa 12-
20 sites of between 2 and 4 MWs

Å A range of finance options are currently being considered
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Segmental Highlights (unaudited)

Operating segments - Six Months Ending 30 

September 2018                                                                                                                                             Wood fuels

Project 

Development Investments Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 16,714 677 - 17,392

Cost of sales (13,868) (238) - (14,106)

Gross profit 2,846 439 0 3,286

Other operating income 70 - 0 70

P&L on sale of GB Investments - 923 - 923

Administrative expenses (4,307) (955) (876) (6,138)

EBITDA (1,391) 407 (875) (1,859)

Depreciation (614) - 68 (681)

Finance Expense (185) - (485) (670)

Amortisation Intangibles - - (224) (224)

FX Gain/(Loss) (136) - - (136)

Tax credit - - 34 34

(Loss) / Profit for the year (2,325) 407 (1,618) (3,537)

Segment assets 16,403 1,398 26,193 43,994

Segment liabilities (17,557) (1,826) (10,220) (29,603)

(1,154) (429) 15,973 14,390
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Group Profit and Loss (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 6 Months 6 Months 12 months

to 30 Sep 18 to 30 Sep 17  to 31 Mar 18

£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 17,392 11,249 43,163

Cost of sales (14,106) 8,578 33,670

Gross Profit 3,286 2,671 9,493

Other operating income 70 256 128

Profit on sale of investment 923 - -

Administrative expenses (7,179) (4,641) (11,116)

Non-recurring administrative - - (462)

Restructuring expenses incurred - - (1,119)

Restructuring provision - - (570)

Total administrative expenses (7,179) (4,641) (13,267)

Fair value adjustment on deferred consideration - - (848)

Gain on financial assset at fair value through profit or loss - (91) 7,507

Profit/ (Loss) from operations (2,901) (1,805) 3,013

Finance income - 0 0

Finance expense (670) (664) (1,354)

(Loss) / Profit before tax (3,571) (2,470) 1,663

Tax credit 34 31 256

(Loss) / Profit for the year and other total comprehensive 

losses for the period
(3,537) (2,439) 1,918

(Loss) / Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent (3,500) (2,375) 1,936

Non-controlling interest (36) (63) (17)

(3,537) (2,439) 1,918

Basic and diluted (loss) / earnings per share attributable to 

the ordinary equity holders of the parent
(8) (6) 5
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Group Balance Sheet and Cash Flow (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2017 31 Mar 2018

£'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,991 3,843 6,314

Investment in associate 11,410 2,287 11,410

Intangibles 9,914 9,756 10,138

Total non-current assets 27,315 15,886 27,862

Current assets

Inventories 8,330 4,216 4,712

Trade and other receivables 7,817 7,188 12,014

Cash and cash equivalents 531 775 4,161

Total current assets 16,678 12,179 20,888

Total assets 43,994 28,064 48,750

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16,487 9,281 17,661

Provisions 398 - 570

Loans and borrowings 597 431 631

Total current liabilities 17,483 9,713 18,862

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 10,656 9,306 10,304

Deferred Contingent 812 8 812

Deferred tax liability 652 656 695

Total non-current liabilities 12,121 9,971 11,811

Total liabilities 29,604 19,684 30,673

Net assets 14,390 8,380 18,077

Equity attributable to equity holders of the company

Paid up share capital 216 189 216

Share premium - 12,520 16,193

Merger reserve 6,648 6,648 6,648

Other reserve 10,682 9,046 10,682

Convertible debt option reserve 994 1,308 1,149

Retained deficit (4,510) (21,677) (17,207)

14,031 8,034 17,681

Non-controlling interest 360 347 396

Total equity 14,390 8,380 18,077

Consolidated Statement 6 Months 6 Months 12 months

of cash flows to 30 Sep 18 to 30 Sep 17 to 31 Mar 18

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operation activities before 

changes to working capital
(2,932) (1,092) (899)

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (2,887) (1,088) (2,371)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 5,725 4,358 305

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (934) (246) 6,537

Cash generated/(used) from operations (1,028) 1,932 2,962

Investing activities

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired - (343) -

Investment in associate - - (1,500)

Purchase of intangibles - (9) -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (473) (829) (1,661)

Proceeds from sale of assets 115 47 300

Interest received - 0 3

Net cash used in investing activities (358) (1,135) (2,858)

Financing activities

Share issue cost - - (8)

Proceeds from invoice discounting (1,892) - 1,011

Proceeds from issue of convertible notes - - -

Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares - - 3,752

Proceeds from finance lease drawdown 645 - -

Payments of interest on borrowings (606) (367) (968)

Payments of interest on finance lease (391) (473) (549)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,244) (841) 3,238

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (3,630) (44) 3,342

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 4,161 819 819

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 531 775 4,161
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Investments ςIncubExLLC

Å IncubExis an environmental and business development company specialisingin:
ï the design and launch of environmental and weather related financial products
ï building liquidity and expanding environmental markets

Å IncubExhas a global exchange partnership with European Energy Exchange (EEX)

Å IncubExƘŀǎ ǊŜŎŜƴǘƭȅ ƭŀǳƴŎƘŜŘ ŀ ǎǳƛǘŜ ƻŦ bƻǊǘƘ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎƘƛǇ ǿƛǘƘ bƻŘŀƭΣ 99·Ωǎ ¦{ tƻǿŜǊ 
Exchange

Å IncubExhas had two major fundraises in May 2017 and March 2018. In the most recent $5 million fund raise: 
ï Ørstedtook a $1.65 million stake in March 2018 thus becoming a significant shareholder in IncubEx
ï AMP owns 29.1% of IncubExand Neil Eckert is Chairman of both IncubExand AMP 

Å IncubExǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǎǘŀǊǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ƎǊƻǿ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ 99·Ωǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ 
ǎƘŀǊŜ ƛƴ 9ǳǊƻǇŜŀƴ ¦ƴƛƻƴ !ƭƭƻǿŀƴŎŜǎ όά9¦!ǎέύΦ  Lƴ vоΣ ǘƘƛǎ Ƙŀǎ ƎǊƻǿƴ ōȅ 
216% to 18.99% (2017: 8.78%)

ÅLƴ ǘƘŜ 9¦! ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΣ 99·Ωǎ ƳŀǊƪŜǘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƴƛƴŜ ƳƻƴǘƘǎ ǘƻ ол 
September 2018 has increased to 30.88% (2017: 0%)

Å!ǎ ŀǘ ол {ŜǇǘŜƳōŜǊ нлмуΣ !atΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ƛƴ IncubExhas an 
ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƻŦ ϻммΦпƳ ƻƴ !atΩǎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǎƘŜŜǘ



1. Wood fuels

V¢ƘŜ ¦YΩǎ leading supplier of premium grade, RHI compliant, wood pellet and wood chip serving nearly 4,000 
customers and servicing 900 boiler systems

2. AMPIL - Carried Interest

V£52m raised for financing biomass and low carbon projects.  Under the terms of its contract with AMPIL, AMP 
receives an upfront 10% development fee on each project and when AMPIL Loan Notes are repaid, AMP is entitled 
to receive 100% of the excess returns in the form of deferred development fees

3. Urban Reserve

VAMP develops and procures finance for gas-fired peaking plants which provide flexible generation at times of peak 
demand.  Urban Reserve is targeting smaller sites in areas of high electricity demand egin Greater London

4. IncubEx

VAMP has a 29.1% share of this fast growing incubator of exchange traded products.  Ørstedis another significant co-
investor in IncubEx

5. R&D projects

VAMP is considering opportunities in the evolving energy market and is looking at EV charging, renewable electricity 
supply, green gas and CNG

14

Summary - 5 Key Value Drivers
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Valuation of Carried Interest

!atΩǎ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǘŜŀƳ ƛǎ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ǳǇ /ŀǊǊƛŜŘ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊƳ ƻŦ ŘŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ 
ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ŦŜŜǎ ƛƴ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ƘŜƭŘ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ {t±ǎ ƴƻǘ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ƻƴ !atΩǎ .ŀƭŀƴŎŜ {ƘŜŜǘ

Å AMPIL
ï Management intends to develop circa £20m per annum of assets suitable for AMPIL

ï Assuming these assets can return an EBITDA equivalent to 13% on the capital invested and on the basis 
that AMPIL loan notes require an 8% coupon, then there is a net surplus yield of 5%

ï If AMPIL assets are refinanced at say 7% at the end of year 5, then for every £20m invested each year the 
value of the Carried Interest will grow by circa £8m per annum

Å Urban Reserve
ï Management intends to develop circa £25m per annum of assets suitable for SPV financing

ï Assuming these assets can return an EBITDA equivalent to 11% on the capital invested and on the basis 
that a new SPV requires a hurdle return of 8% then there is a net surplus yield of 3%

ï If SPV assets are refinanced at say 5% at the end of year 5, then for every £25m invested each year the 
value of the Carried Interest will grow by circa £7m per annum

These figures do NOT represent company forecasts, they are for illustrative purposes only
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AMPςShare Information

a The Company has various deferred contingent consideration agreements in place with Neil Eckert, Mathieson Capital LLP (an entity controlled by Richard Burrell) and 
various sellers of Forest Fuels in respect of an aggregate number of up to 6,499,999 Ordinary Shares

Shareholderswith 3% or more of the issued Ordinary Share Capital % held as at 14 December 2018

Neil Eckert 14.5%

Lansdowne Partners (UK) LLP 10.0%

Miton 8.4%

Richard Brown 7.3%

British Steel Pension Fund 6.2%

Spindrift Equities LLC 5.6%

Henderson UK Equity Income & Growth Fund 5.5%

Richard Burrell 5.0%

Celia Derbyshire 3.1%

Ordinary Share Capital No of Shares

Number of Ordinary Shares in issue ςbasic 63,393,954

Deferred Shares (Neil Eckert, Richard Burrell & varioussellers of Forest Fuels)a 6,499,999

Share options outstanding b 1,938,259

Number of Ordinary Shares in issue ςfully diluted 71,832,212

b LǎǎǳŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇΩǎ 9aL Ǉƭŀƴ
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Urban Reserve ςBusiness Case
5ǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ άōŜŀǎǘ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŜŀǎǘέΥ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ ƛǎ ǎƘƻǊǘ 
power (SO* had to buy power to balance). Price = 
£990/MWh

The next day: the system turns long. SO paid 
offshore wind to turn down. Price =  -£142/MWh

Year Average 
£/MWh

Max
£/MWh

Min
£/MWh 

Std Dev

2011 53.11 179.72 20.35 16.18 
2012 53.03 264.12 22.47 19.70 
2013 58.07 343.53 10.60 20.60 
2014 48.22 429.10 5.44 18.56 
2015 45.45 415.42 -73.48 16.89 
2016 40.03 1,528.72 -100.00 46.62 
2017 45.09 1,509.80 -73.14 31.20 
2018 54.50 990.00 -150.00 34.07 
Source: Half hourly system buy prices from Elexon

Å Power prices are becoming 
more volatile

Å Urban Reserve assets can 
respond to price volatility 
but also provide localised 
system benefits at lower 
voltage levels (11kV) by 
generating electricity in 
ŀǊŜŀǎ ǿƘŜǊŜ ƛǘΩǎ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ Ƴƻǎǘ

Å Growth of EVs, digitalisation 
and the electrification of 
heat puts pressure on local 
networks which creates 
clustering hot spots and 
unknown shifting patterns of 
demand

ϝbŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ DǊƛŘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ {ȅǎǘŜƳ hǇŜǊŀǘƻǊ όά{hέύ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ bŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ 9ƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅ 
¢ǊŀƴǎƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ {ȅǎǘŜƳ όάb9¢{έύ ƛƴ DǊŜŀǘ .Ǌƛǘŀƛƴ


